SUMMARY OF WHOLE HOUSE RESIDENTIAL TIME OF USE RATES AND ELECTRIC VEHICLE RATES

(DELIVERY AND SUPPLY)

Each bill rendered for electric delivery service and supply service (as applicable) shall be calculated through the application of the effective rates as listed below.

		DELIVERY RATES SUPPLY RATES												
			Non-Transmission	Transmission	Total				Revenue		Renewable		Total	
			External	External	External	Stranded	Storm Recovery	System	Decoupling	Total	Portfolio	Power	Default	Total
		Distribution	Delivery	Delivery	Delivery	Cost	Adjustment	Benefits	Adjustment	Delivery	Standard	Supply	Service	Delivery and
Class		Charge*	Charge**	Charge**	Charge**	Charge**	Factor***	Charge****	Factor**	Charges	Charge****	Charge****	Charge****	Supply
TOU-D	Customer Charge	\$16.22								\$16.22				\$16.22
	Off-Peak kWh	\$0.03966	\$0.01396	(\$0.00175)	\$0.01221	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727	\$0.00186	\$0.06090	\$0.00577	\$0.06152	\$0.06729	\$0.12819
	Mid-Peak kWh	\$0.05438	\$0.01396	\$0.00037	\$0.01433	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727	\$0.00186	\$0.07774	\$0.00577	\$0.06279	\$0.06856	\$0.14630
	On-Peak kWh	\$0.04691	\$0.01396	\$0.16980	\$0.18376	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727	\$0.00186	\$0.23970	\$0.00577	\$0.07672	\$0.08249	\$0.32219
TOU-EV-D	Customer Charge	\$5.26								\$5.26				\$5.26
	Off-Peak kWh	\$0.03966	\$0.01396	(\$0.00175)	\$0.01221	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.05904	\$0.00577	\$0.06152	\$0.06729	\$0.12633
	Mid-Peak kWh	\$0.05438	\$0.01396	\$0.00037	\$0.01433	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.07588	\$0.00577	\$0.06279	\$0.06856	\$0.14444
	On-Peak kWh	\$0.04691	\$0.01396	\$0.16980	\$0.18376	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.23784	\$0.00577	\$0.07672	\$0.08249	\$0.32033
TOU-EV-G2	Customer Charge	\$29.19								\$29.19				\$29.19
	All kW	\$6.07				\$0.00				\$6.07				\$6.07
	Off-Peak kWh	\$0.02193	\$0.01396	(\$0.00161)	\$0.01235	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.04145	\$0.00577	\$0.05658	\$0.06235	\$0.10380
	Mid-Peak kWh	\$0.02149	\$0.01396	(\$0.00054)	\$0.01342	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.04208	\$0.00577	\$0.05924	\$0.06501	\$0.10709
	On-Peak kWh	\$0.02718	\$0.01396	\$0.19260	\$0.20656	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.24091	\$0.00577	\$0.07299	\$0.07876	\$0.31967
TOU-EV-G1	Customer Charge Customer Charge		Secondary Voltage Primary Voltage							\$162.18 \$86.49				\$162.18 \$86.49
	All kVA	\$4.27				\$0.00				\$4.27				\$4.27
	Off-Peak kWh	\$0.01220	\$0.01396	(\$0.00163)	\$0.01233	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.03170	\$0.00700	MARKET	MARKET	MARKET
	Mid-Peak kWh	\$0.01285	\$0.01396	(\$0.00036)	\$0.01360	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.03362	\$0.00700	MARKET	MARKET	MARKET
	On-Peak kWh	\$0.01571	\$0.01396	\$0.19719	\$0.21115	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.23403	\$0.00700	MARKET	MARKET	MARKET
ALL GENERAL	Transformer Owners	1	cVa) ever (all kW/kVA and kW	7h)										(\$0.50) 2.00%
GENERAL	0	,	Over (all kW/kVA and k	,										3.50%

Off-Peak kWh: Monday - Friday 8 P.M. - 6 A.M. and All Day Weekends and Weekday Holidays 1

DEFINITIONS Mid-Peak kWh: Monday – Friday 6 A.M. - 3 P.M., excluding Weekday Holidays ¹

On-Peak kWh: Monday - Friday 3 P.M. - 8 P.M., excluding Weekday Holidays ¹

Issued: January 4, 2024 Effective: February 1, 2024 Issued By: Daniel Hurstak Vice President and Treasurer

¹ Holidays observed by the State of New Hampshire pursuant to NH RSA 288:1.

^{*} Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,837 in Case No. DE 23-014, dated May 31, 2023 and NHPUC Order No. 26,865 in Case No. DE 23-057, dated July 31, 2023

^{**} Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,865 in Case No. DE 23-057, dated July 31, 2023

^{***} Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,236 in Case No. DE 19-043, dated April 22, 2019

^{****} Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,911 in Case No. DE 23-098, dated December 11, 2023

^{*****} Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,910 in Case No. DE 23-054, dated December 8, 2023 and NHPUC Order No. 26,865 in Case No. DE 23-057, dated July 31, 2023

SUMMARY OF LOW-INCOME ELECTRIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAM DISCOUNTS

Low-Income Electric Assistance Program (LI-EAP) Discounts for Eligible Customers

	Percentage of NH State Median Income &			LI-EAP discount Delivery Only *; Excludes Supply	LI-EAP discount Fixed Default Service ** Supply Only		,	LI-EAP dis Variable Default Supply C	t Service **		
	Federal Poverty			effective							
Tier	Guidelines	Discount (5)	Blocks	January 1, 2024 (1)	February 2024-July 2024 (2)	Feb-24 (3)	Mar-24 (3)	Apr-24 (3)	May-24 (3)	Jun-24 (3)	<u>Jul-24 (3)</u>
1 (4)	N/A	N/A									
2	151 (FPG) - 60 (SMI)	5%	Customer Charge	(\$0.81)							
			First 750 kWh	(\$0.00500)	(\$0.00536)	(\$0.00808)	(\$0.00525)	(\$0.00431)	(\$0.00415)	(\$0.00428)	(\$0.00535)
			Excess 750 kWh	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000
3	126 (FPG) - 150 (FPG)	19%	Customer Charge	(\$3.08)							
			First 750 kWh	(\$0.01900)	(\$0.02036)	(\$0.03071)	(\$0.01997)	(\$0.01637)	(\$0.01578)	(\$0.01625)	(\$0.02031)
			Excess 750 kWh	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000
4	101 (FPG) - 125 (FPG)	36%	Customer Charge	(\$5.84)							
			First 750 kWh	(\$0.03600)	(\$0.03858)	(\$0.05819)	(\$0.03783)	(\$0.03102)	(\$0.02989)	(\$0.03079)	(\$0.03849)
			Excess 750 kWh	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000
5	76 (FPG) - 100 (FPG)	54%	Customer Charge	(\$8.76)							
			First 750 kWh	(\$0.05401)	(\$0.05788)	(\$0.08729)	(\$0.05674)	(\$0.04653)	(\$0.04484)	(\$0.04619)	(\$0.05773)
			Excess 750 kWh	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00000
6	0 - 75 (FPG)	86%	Customer Charge	(\$13.95)							
			First 750 kWh Excess 750 kWh	(\$0.08601) \$0.00000	(\$0.09217) \$0.00000	(\$0.13902) \$0.00000	(\$0.09037) \$0.00000	(\$0.07410) \$0.00000	(\$0.07141) \$0.00000	(\$0.07356) \$0.00000	(\$0.09194) \$0.00000

⁽¹⁾ Discount calculated using total utility charges from Page 4 multiplied by the appropriate discount. These figures exclude default service and are applicable to customers choosing a Competitive Supplier or self-supply. Customers taking default service from the Company would receive these discounts plus the appropriate discount applicable to default service supply. Competitively supplied customers billed on a consolidated basis would receive these discounts plus the appropriate fixed default service supply discount.

Issued: January 4, 2024
Effective: February 1, 2024
Vice President and Treasurer

⁽²⁾ Discount calculated using Non-G1 class (Residential) Fixed Default Service Rate multiplied by the appropriate discount. These figures exclude delivery.

⁽³⁾ Discount calculated using Non-G1 class (Residential) Variable Default Service Rate, for the applicable month, multiplied by the appropriate discount. These figures exclude delivery.

⁽⁴⁾ Tier 1 was eliminated by Order No. 25,200 in DE 10-192 dated March 4, 2011.

⁽⁵⁾ Discounts effective October 1, 2023 in accordance with Order No. 26-870 in DE 22-043.

^{*} Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,911 in Case No. DE 23-098, dated December 11, 2023

** Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,910 in Case No. DE 23-054, dated December 8, 2023 and NHPUC Order No. 26,865 in Case No. DE 23-057, dated July 31, 2023

SUMMARY OF WHOLE HOUSE RESIDENTIAL TIME OF USE RATES AND ELECTRIC VEHICLE RATES

(DELIVERY AND SUPPLY)

Each bill rendered for electric delivery service and supply service (as applicable) shall be calculated through the application of the effective rates as listed below.

		DELIVERY RATES																
			Non-Transmission	Transmission	Total				Revenue		Renewable	Renewable			Total	Total		
			External	External	External	Stranded	Storm Recovery	System	Decoupling	Total	Portfolio	Portfolio	Power	Power	Default	Default	Total	Total
		Distribution	Delivery	Delivery	Delivery	Cost	Adjustment	Benefits	Adjustment	Delivery	Standard	Standard	Supply 5	Supply	Service	Service	Delivery and	Delivery and
Class		Charge*	Charge**	Charge**	Charge**	Charge**	Factor***	Charge****	Factor**	Charges	Charge****	Charge****	Charge****	Charge*****	Charge****	Charge****	Supply	<u>Supply</u>
TOU-D	Customer Charge	\$16.22								\$16.22							\$16.22	
	Off-Peak kWh	\$0.03966	\$0.01396	(\$0.00175)	\$0.01221	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727	\$0.00186	\$0.06090	\$0.00570	\$0.00577	\$0.07753	\$0.06152	\$0.08323	\$0.06729	\$0.14413	\$0.12819
	Mid-Peak kWh	\$0.05438	\$0.01396	\$0.00037	\$0.01433	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727	\$0.00186	\$0.07774	\$0.00570	\$0.00577	\$0.07910	\$0.06279	\$0.08480	\$0.06856	\$0.16254	\$0.14630
	On-Peak kWh	\$0.04691	\$0.01396	\$0.16980	\$0.18376	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727	\$0.00186	\$0.23970	\$0.00570	\$0.00577	\$0.09634	\$0.07672	\$0.10204	\$0.08249	\$0.34174	\$0.32219
TOU-EV-D	Customer Charge	\$5.26								\$5.26							\$5.26	
	Off-Peak kWh	\$0.03966	\$0.01396	(\$0.00175)	\$0.01221	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.05904	\$0.00570	\$0.00577	\$0.07753	\$0.06152	\$0.08323	\$0.06729	\$0.14227	\$0.12633
	Mid-Peak kWh	\$0.05438	\$0.01396	\$0.00037	\$0.01433	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.07588	\$0.00570	\$0.00577	\$0.07910	\$0.06279	\$0.08480	\$0.06856	\$0.16068	\$0.14444
	On-Peak kWh	\$0.04691	\$0.01396	\$0.16980	\$0.18376	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.23784	\$0.00570	\$0.00577	\$0.09634	\$0.07672	\$0.10204	\$0.08249	\$0.33988	\$0.32033
TOU-EV-G2	Customer Charge	\$29.19								\$29.19							\$29.19	
	All kW	\$6.07				\$0.00				\$6.07							\$6.07	
	Off-Peak kWh	\$0.02193	\$0.01396	(\$0.00161)	\$0.01235	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.04145	\$0.00570	\$0.00577	\$0.07376	\$0.05658	\$0.07946	\$0.06235	\$0.12091	\$0.10380
	Mid-Peak kWh	\$0.02149	\$0.01396	(\$0.00054)	\$0.01342	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.04208	\$0.00570	\$0.00577	\$0.07716	\$0.05924	\$0.08286	\$0.06501	\$0.12494	\$0.10709
	On-Peak kWh	\$0.02718	\$0.01396	\$0.19260	\$0.20656	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.24091	\$0.00570	\$0.00577	\$0.09469	\$0.07299	\$0.10039	\$0.07876	\$0.34130	\$0.31967
TOU-EV-G1	Customer Charge Customer Charge		Secondary Voltage Primary Voltage							\$162.18 \$86.49							\$162.18 \$86.49	
	All kVA	\$4.27				\$0.00				\$4.27							\$4.27	
	Off-Peak kWh	\$0.01220	\$0.01396	(\$0.00163)	\$0.01233	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.03170	\$0.00719	\$0.00700	MARKET		MARKET		MARKET	
	Mid-Peak kWh	\$0.01285	\$0.01396	(\$0.00036)		(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.03362	\$0.00719	\$0.00700	MARKET		MARKET		MARKET	
	On-Peak kWh	\$0.01571	\$0.01396	\$0.19719	\$0.21115	(\$0.00010)	\$0.00000	\$0.00727		\$0.23403	\$0.00719	\$0.00700	MARKET		MARKET		MARKET	
ALL GENERAL		4,160 Volts or C	kVa] over (all kW/kVA and Over (all kW/kVA an															(\$0.50) 2.00% 3.50%

Off-Peak kWh: Monday - Friday 8 P.M. - 6 A.M. and All Day Weekends and Weekday Holidays

DEFINITIONS Mid-Peak kWh: Monday - Friday 6 A.M. - 3 P.M., excluding Weekday Holidays

On-Peak kWh: Monday - Friday 3 P.M. - 8 P.M., excluding Weekday Holidays

Issued: December 27, 2023 January 4, 2024 Issued By: Daniel Hurstak Effective: February January 1, 2024 Vice President and Treasurer

¹ Holidays observed by the State of New Hampshire pursuant to NH RSA 288:1.

^{*} Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,837 in Case No. DE 23-014, dated May 31, 2023 and NHPUC Order No. 26,865 in Case No. DE 23-057, dated July 31, 2023

^{**} Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,865 in Case No. DE 23-057, dated July 31, 2023 *** Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,236 in Case No. DE 19-043, dated April 22, 2019

^{****} Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,911 in Case No. DE 23-098, dated December 11, 2023

^{*****} Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,910 26,859 in Case No. DE 23-054, dated December 8 June 16, 2023 and NHPUC Order No. 26,865 in Case No. DE 23-057, dated July 31, 2023

SUMMARY OF LOW-INCOME ELECTRIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAM DISCOUNTS

Low-Income Electric Assistance Program (LI-EAP) Discounts for Eligible Customers

Percentage of NH State Median Income &				LI-EAP discount Delivery Only *; Excludes Supply	LI-EAP discount Fixed Default Service ** Supply Only			LI-EAP d Variable Defau Supply	lt Service **		
<u>Tier</u>	Federal Poverty <u>Guidelines</u>	Discount (5)	Blocks	effective January 1, 2024 (1)	February 2024-July 2024 (2) October 2023-January 2024 (2)	Feb-24 (3)	<u>Mar-24 (3)</u>	<u>Apr-24 (3)</u> Oct-23 (3)	<u>May-24 (3)</u> Nov-23 (3)	<u>Jun-24 (3)</u> Dec-23 (3)	<u>Jul-24 (3)</u> Jan-24 (3)
1 (4)	N/A	N/A									
2	151 (FPG) - 60 (SMI)	5%	Customer Charge First 750 kWh Excess 750 kWh	(\$0.81) (\$0.00500) \$0.00000	(\$0.00536) (\$0.00663) \$0.00000	(\$0.00808) \$0.00000	(\$0.00525) \$0.00000	(\$0.00431) (\$0.00335) \$0.00000	(\$0.00415) (\$0.00494) \$0.00000	(\$0.00428) (\$0.00958) \$0.00000	(\$0.00535) (\$0.01252) \$0.00000
3	126 (FPG) - 150 (FPG)	19%	Customer Charge First 750 kWh Excess 750 kWh	(\$3.08) (\$0.01900) \$0.00000	(\$0.02036) (\$0.02519) \$0.00000	(\$0.03071) \$0.00000	(\$0.01997) \$0.00000	(\$0.01637) (\$0.01271) \$0.00000	(\$0.01578) (\$0.01875) \$0.00000	(\$0.01625) (\$0.03640) \$0.00000	(\$0.02031) (\$0.04756) \$0.00000
4	101 (FPG) - 125 (FPG)	36%	Customer Charge First 750 kWh Excess 750 kWh	(\$5.84) (\$0.03600) \$0.00000	(\$0.03858) (\$0.04773) \$0.00000	(\$0.05819) \$0.00000	(\$0.03783) \$0.00000	(\$0.03102) (\$0.02408) \$0.00000	(\$0.02989) (\$0.03554) \$0.00000	(\$0.03079) (\$0.06897) \$0.00000	(\$0.03849) (\$0.09011) \$0.00000
5	76 (FPG) - 100 (FPG)	54%	Customer Charge First 750 kWh Excess 750 kWh	(\$8.76) (\$0.05401) \$0.00000	(\$0.05788) (\$0.07159) \$0.00000	(\$0.08729) \$0.00000	(\$0.05674) \$0.00000	(\$0.04653) (\$0.03613) \$0.00000	(\$0.04484) (\$0.05330) \$0.00000	(\$0.04619) (\$0.10345) \$0.00000	(\$0.05773) (\$0.13517) \$0.00000
6	0 - 75 (FPG)	86%	Customer Charge First 750 kWh Excess 750 kWh	(\$13.95) (\$0.08601) \$0.00000	(\$0.09217) (\$0.11401) \$0.00000	(\$0.13902) \$0.00000	(\$0.09037) \$0.00000	(\$0.07410) (\$0.05753) \$0.00000	(\$0.07141) (\$0.08489) \$0.00000	(\$0.07356) (\$0.16475) \$0.00000	(\$0.09194) (\$0.21527) \$0.00000

⁽¹⁾ Discount calculated using total utility charges from Page 4 multiplied by the appropriate discount. These figures exclude default service and are applicable to customers choosing a Competitive Supplier or self-supply. Customers taking default service from the Company would receive these discounts plus the appropriate discount applicable to default service supply. Competitively supplied customers billed on a consolidated basis would receive these discounts plus the appropriate fixed default service supply discount.

Issued: December 27, 2023 January 4, 2024

Effective: February January 1, 2024

Vice President and Treasurer

⁽²⁾ Discount calculated using Non-G1 class (Residential) Fixed Default Service Rate multiplied by the appropriate discount. These figures exclude delivery.

⁽³⁾ Discount calculated using Non-G1 class (Residential) Variable Default Service Rate, for the applicable month, multiplied by the appropriate discount. These figures exclude delivery.

⁽⁴⁾ Tier 1 was eliminated by Order No. 25,200 in DE 10-192 dated March 4, 2011.

⁽⁵⁾ Discounts effective October 1, 2023 in accordance with Order No. 26-870 in DE 22-043.

^{*} Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,911 in Case No. DE 23-098, dated December 11, 2023

^{**} Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,910 26,850 in Case No. DE 23-054, dated December 8 June 16, 2023 and NHPUC Order No. 26,865 in Case No. DE 23-057, dated July 31, 2023